There is no hedge against the risk of movements in interest rates.

The Company may use short-term fixed rate borrowings to fund investment opportunities. There
were no borrowings as at 30 June 2025 (30 June 2024: Nil).

Currency Risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an investment will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company holds assets denominated in Australian
dollars and it is therefore exposed to currency risk as the value of these assets in Australian dollars
will fluctuate with changes in the relative value of the New Zealand dollar. The Company mitigates
this risk by entering into forward foreign exchange contracts as and when the Manager deems
it appropriate. At any time during the year the portfolio may be hedged by an amount deemed
appropriate by the Manager.

BARR AMUNDI LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 202552

Barram
undi Lim

ited  |  A
nnual Report  |  2025

Sensitivity Analysis
The table below summarises the impact on net profit after tax and shareholders’ equity to
reasonably possible changes arising from market risk exposure as at 30 June as follows:

2025 2024

$000 $000

Price risk1

Australian investments Carrying value  218,991  211,763

Impact of a 20% change in market prices: +/-  43,798  42,353

Interest rate risk2

Cash and cash equivalents Carrying value  22,005  5,780

Impact of a 1% change in interest rates: +/-  220  58

Currency risk3

Cash and cash equivalents Carrying value  17,066  5,237

Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  (1,556)  (478)

Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  1,901  584

Australian investments Carrying value  218,991  211,763

Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  (19,908)  (19,251)

Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  24,332  23,529

Forward foreign exchange contracts Carrying value  49  (852)

Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  14,688  13,589

Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  (17,953)  (16,609)

Net foreign currency payables/receivables Carrying value  563  567

Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  (51)  (52)

Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  63  63

An increase/(decrease) in market prices and interest rates would increase/(decrease) profit after
tax and shareholders’ equity. For changes in exchange rate a decrease in profit after tax and
shareholders’ equity is denoted with brackets.
1	  A variable of 20% is considered appropriate for market price risk sensitivity analysis based on historical price

movements.

2	 A variable of 1% was selected as this is a reasonably expected movement based on historical volatility. The
percentage movement for the interest rate sensitivity relates to an absolute change in interest rate rather than